Revaluation reserve – subsidiary undertakings 14(d) 59,000 59,000 - -

Retained earnings 19 52,346 55,836 75,862 75,775

Total equity  111,800 115,290 129,737 130,384

The BMA deficit for the financial year before taxation is £800,000 (surplus 2019: £4,231,000). The group consolidated

surplus for the financial year before taxation is £2,479,000 (2019: £5,194,000)

The notes on pages 28 to 47 form part of these financial statements.

The financial statements of British Medical Association (registered number 00008848) were approved by the board of

directors and authorised for issue on   .  They were signed on its behalf by:

Dr T Pickersgill   Dr C Nagpaul

Treasurer   Chair of council

DocuSign Envelope ID: D1426473-CA58-4BE5-ABA2-DD488A074CA3

22/4/202122/4/2021

British Medical Association

Company and consolidated statements of changes in equity

For the year ended 31 December 2020

25

Revaluation

reserves

£000

BMA

retained

earnings

£000

Total

equity

£000

Revaluation

reserves

£000

Restated

Consolidated

retained

earnings

£000

Restated

Total

equity

£000

As previously stated, balance at

1 January 2019 59,454 64,080 123,534 39,793 84,863 124,656

Restated goodwill carrying

value - - - - 2,029 2,029

Restated balance at 1 January

2019 59,454 64,080 123,534 39,793 86,892 126,685

Surplus for the financial year - 3,135 3,135 - 1,950 1,950

Other comprehensive income

for the year - - - - (1,688) (1,688)

Net pension movement - (9,798) (9,798) - (9,798) (9,798)

Unrealised gains on investments - - - 14,816 - 14,816

Movement on deferred tax

relating to pension  (1,581) (1,581) - (1,581) (1,581)

Balance at 31 December 2019 59,454 55,836 115,290 54,609 75,775 130,384

Balance at 1 January 2020 59,454 55,836 115,290 54,609 75,775 130,384

Deficit for the financial year - (1,512) (1,512) - (183) (160)

Other comprehensive income

for the year - - - - (603) (603)

Net pension movement - (2,163) (2,163) - (2,163) (2,163)

Goodwill amortisation   (259) (259)

Unrealised gains on investments - - - 2,376 - 2,376

Gains realised on disposal - - - (3,110) 3,110 -

Movement on deferred tax

relating to pension - 185 185 - 185 185

Balance at 31 December 2020 59,454 52,346 111,800 53,875 75,862 129,737

DocuSign Envelope ID: D1426473-CA58-4BE5-ABA2-DD488A074CA3

British Medical Association

Consolidated statements of cash flows

For the year ended 31 December 2020

26

   Consolidated

 Note

2020

£000

Restated

2019

£000

Net cash from operating activities a   2,745 2,476

Taxation paid   (3,233) (3,745)

Net cash generated from operating

activities

  (488) (1,269)

Cash flow from investing activities

Purchase of intangible assets / investments   (612) (356)

Amortisation of goodwill adjustment 23   (259) (259)

[…]

Defined benefit obligation at 31 December   438,930 410,440

The amounts recognised in profit or loss are as follows:

   2020

£000

2019

£’000

   Net interest on net defined benefit liability

(206) 508

Plan introduction, changes, curtailments and settlements

(40) -

Scheme administration expenses   (553) (1,014)

   (799) (506)

Analysis of amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI):

   2020

£000

2019

£000

Return on assets, excluding interest income   28,466 26,381
Actuarial loss arising from changes in assumptions   (30,629) (54,309)

Gain due to the asset ceiling   - 18,130

Total loss recognised in the OCI at

31 December

(2,163) (9,798)

DocuSign Envelope ID: D1426473-CA58-4BE5-ABA2-DD488A074CA3

British Medical Association

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2020 (continued)

41

12. Intangible assets

BMA

Software

£000

Consolidated

Software

£000

Restated

Consolidated

Goodwill

£000

Restated

Cosolidate

d

Total

£000

As previously stated as at 1 January 2020 485 1,381

- 1,381

Restated goodwill carrying value - - 2,029 2,029

Restated as at 1 January 2020 485 1,381 2,029 3,410

Amortisation (149) (335) (259) (594)

Closing net book amount 336 1,046 1,770 2,816

Intangible assets

The software intangible assets include the Association’s new membership system, HR payroll systems and finance

system, which were created by external development firms for the Association’s specific requirements and have a

remaining amortisation period of 1.5 year, 2.5 years and 4.0 years respectively.

Development costs have been capitalised in accordance with FRS 102 Section 18 Intangible Assets other than

Goodwill and are therefore not treated, for dividend purposes, as a realised loss.

Goodwill

Note 23 provides further details on the prior year adjustment. The Drug and Therapeutics Bulletin (DTB), which was

[…]

period adjustment is shown in the consolidated balance sheet, consolidated changes in equity, consolidated statement

of cash flows as well as note 12, 19 and 21 – and summarised as follows:

Consolidated statement of changes in equity as at 1 Jan 2019   £84,863,000

Correction to goodwill carrying value   £2,029,000

Restated consolidated statement of changes in equity as at 1 Jan 2019   £86,892,000

Consolidated statements of cash flow as at 31 December 2019

Previously stated amortisation of intangible assets   £445,000

Amortisation of goodwill carrying value correction   £259,000

Restated consolidated statements of cash flow as at 31 December 2019   £704,000

Total Equity as at 1 Jan 2019   £124,656,000

Correction to goodwill carrying value   £2,029,000

Net impact on retained earnings carried forward as at 31 Dec 2019   £126,685,000

Intangible assets

BMA

Software

£000

Consolidated

Software

£000

Restated

Consolidated

Goodwill

£000

Restated

Consolidated

Total

£000

As previously stated as at 1 January 2019 874 1,433

37 1,470

Restated goodwill carrying value - - 2,288 2,288

Restated as at 1 January 2019 874 1,433 2,325 3,758

Addition - 356 - 356

Amortisation (389) (408) (296) (704)

Closing net book amount 485 1,381 2,029 3,410

Further detail of the net book value of goodwill arising from each acquisition has been included within note 12.

DocuSign Envelope ID: D1426473-CA58-4BE5-ABA2-DD488A074CA3

	BMA AR21 England 2020 - Final
	P1
	P1A
	P2
	P2A
	P3
	P4
	P5
	P6
	P7
	P8
	P8A
	P9
	P9i
	P9ii
	P9iii
	P9iv
	P9v
	P9vi
	P9vii
	P10
	P11
	P12
	P13
	P14
	P15
	P16
	P17
	P17a Only Incorporate Bodies
	P18
	P19
	P20
	P21
	P22
	P23
	P24
	P25
	Pi
	Pii
	Piii
	Guidance

	British Medical Association - 2020 Final Accounts.docx.pdf
	The Directors are well aware of their duty under s.172 of the Companies Act 2006 to act in the way which they consider, in good faith, would be most likely to promote the success of the Association for the benefit of its members as a whole and, in doi...